RESOLUTION NO. 4886 NEW SERIES

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR AN INDIAN GAMING REVENUE SHARING GRANT TO TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION ON BEHALF OF THE NEW LIFE COMMUNITY CHURCH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$24,000.

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation, through their state-shared revenue program, provides grant monies to support deserving Education, Health Care, Public Safety, Child Advocacy, Economic Development and Cultural and Environmental Development and Protection programs in Arizona cities and towns;

WHEREAS, the City of Glendale wishes to assist the New Life Community Church by acting as a pass-through agent, allowing the Church to fulfill its goals of helping families build strong skills, expand their abilities, and provide them with positive community programs and cultural activities. These activities will provide healthy alternatives to redirect the "at risk" children, youth and their families; and

WHEREAS, through the City of Glendale, the New Life Community Church can further its goals of providing more such services and opportunities for Glendale youth and their families by securing funds from the Tohono O'odham Nation's grant program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE as follows:

SECTION 1. That New Life Community Church is hereby authorized to submit the Grant-in-Aid Fiscal Agent Agreement between the Tohono O'odham Nation and the City of Glendale on behalf of the New Life Community Church attached hereto, and any other applicable materials, together with this Resolution, to Tohono O'odham Nation for an amount of \$24,000.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement in the form attached hereto, and any other necessary documents, on behalf of the New Life Community Church.

SECTION 3. That within five (5) days of the City's receipt of any grant funds from the Tohono O'odham Nation as a result of said Agreement, City staff is directed to distribute all of the grant funds so received to the New Life Community Church.

SECTION 4. That the City, by virtue of this Resolution, is acting as a financial conduit between the Tohono O'odham Nation and New Life Community Church, and is not:

(a) Agreeing or obligating itself to monitor or report on the expenditure of any grant funding distributed to or on behalf of the New Life Community Church; or

- (b) Guaranteeing or warranting the accuracy, completeness or truthfulness of the information set forth in the application materials prepared by the New Life Community Church; or
- (c) Supervising, or taking any responsibility regarding, the actions or activities undertaken by the New Life Community Church; or
- (d) Representing that the New Life Community Church either has, or does not have, other sources of funding relating to the intended use of grant funding set forth in this Resolution, including funding from grant applications made on the New Life Community Church's behalf to other Indian tribes.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona, this _____ day of _____, 2014.

ATTEST:

M A Y O R

City Clerk (SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

REVIEWED BY:

City Manager

g_to_nlcc